

No. 18-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 8, 2018

282328



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Allowing Louisiana to Invoke Sovereign Immunity Here Would Undermine the Finality of Class-Action Settlements	3
II. The History of Sovereign Immunity Demonstrates that the Doctrine Does Not Apply When the States Are Plaintiffs	6
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Air Line Stewards & Stewardesses Ass’n, Local 550 v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 630 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1980)</i>	4, 5
<i>Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)</i>	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)</i>	14
<i>Belknap v. Schild, 161 U.S. 10 (1896)</i>	12
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc., 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)</i>	6
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez, No. 14-857 (2016)</i>	1
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia, 2 U.S. 419 (1793)</i>	10, 11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821)</i>	9, 12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, No. 11-864 (2013)</i>	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>D.R. ex rel. M.R. v. E. Brunswick Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	6, 11
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	6
<i>Hill v. Blind Indus. & Servs. of Md.</i> , 179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.)</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	4
<i>In re Monongahela Rye Liquors</i> , 141 F.2d 864 (3d Cir. 1944)	13
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>McDermott v. Amclyde & River Don Castings Ltd.</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , No. 15-457 (2017)	1
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v.</i> <i>Magnolia Marine Transp. Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	12
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , No. 14-1146 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	6
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. 115 (1809)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , No. 10-277 (2011)	1
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	6, 12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	8, 10, 11
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 9.....	13
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 11.....	13
1 Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> 96 (rev. ed. 1926).....	11
1 Frederick Pollock & Frederick William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (1895)	7
3 Joseph L. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1677 (1833)....	10
3 William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> 465 (3d ed., rewritten 1923)	7
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-1769)	8
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 527 (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1836)	9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002)	10
Charles Jarvis, Speech in the Massachusetts House of Representatives (Sept. 23, 1793), reprinted in 5 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (Maeva Marcus ed., 1994)	11
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	7
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Governmental Responsibility in Tort</i> , VI, 36 Yale L.J. 1 (1926)	7
Essays of Brutus XIII (Feb. 21, 1788), reprinted in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981)	9
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>Downsizing the Right to Petition</i> , 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 739 (1999)	7
Guy I. Seidman, <i>The Origins of Accountability: Everything I Know About the Sovereign's Immunity, I Learned from King Henry III</i> , 49 St. Louis U. L.J. 393, 426-27 (2005).....	7
Harry Street, <i>Governmental Liability: A Comparative Study</i> 1 (1953).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Henry Lee to the Speaker of the Virginia House of Delegates (Nov. 13, 1793), reprinted in 5 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (Maeva Marcus ed., 1994)	11
Homer Allen Walkup, <i>Immunity of the State from Suit by Its Citizens—Toward a More Enlightened Concept</i> , 36 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 310 (1948)	7
Joseph M. McLaughlin, 2 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice</i> § 6:29 (14th ed. 2017)	4
Letters from the Federal Farmer III (Oct. 10, 1787), reprinted in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> 245 (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981)	8
Proceedings of the Georgia House of Representatives, <i>Augusta Chron.</i> (Dec. 14, 1792), reprinted in 5 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (Maeva Marcus ed., 1994)	11-12
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961)	9
Trevor L. Brown <i>et al.</i> , Pew Center on the States, <i>States Buying Smarter</i> (May 2010)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
William A. Fletcher, <i>A Historical Interpretation of the Eleventh Amendment: A Narrow Construction of an Affirmative Grant of Jurisdiction Rather Than a Prohibition Against Jurisdiction</i> , 35 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1033 (1983)	10
William B. Rubenstein, 6 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 18:23 (5th ed. 2018)	2
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> 80 (2d ed. 1914)	7
Wright & Miller, 13 <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3524 (3d ed.)	10
